deferred tax assets were not available for future use due to Section 382 limitations resulting from the 2013 ownership change.

In order to assess materiality with respect to the adjustments, the Company considered Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) 99,
Materiality and SAB 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements, and determined that the impact of the adjustments on prior period consolidated financial statements was
immaterial. Therefore, the cumulative adjustment has been recorded as an adjustment of $1.7 million to the balance of accumulated
deficit as of December 31, 2015. Due to jurisdictional netting rules, this adjustment was reflected as a decrease to the deferred tax
asset of $1.6 million and an increase to the deferred tax liability of $0.1 million. The $1.6 million deferred tax assets and $0.1 deferred
tax liability relate to the US Licensing entities.

88

The impact of the adjustments on the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit at December 31, 2015 and
2016 is as follows:

 Previously
Reported

  Adjustment   As Revised

  (In thousands)

Changes to accumulated deficit
Balance at December 31, 2015 $ (623,676 )   $ (1,668)   $ (625,344 )
Balance at December 31, 2016  (640,018 )   (1,668)   (641,686 )

Additionally, the impact of the adjustment on the December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet is as follows:

   December 31, 2016

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Revised

  (In thousands)
Deferred tax assets $ 1,615   $ (1,615)   $ —
Total assets   450,890   (1,615)   449,275
Deferred tax liabilities  106,986   $ 53   107,039
Total liabilities   565,007   53   565,060
Accumulated deficit   (640,018 )   (1,668)   (641,686 )
Total deficit   (114,117 )   (1,668)   (115,785 )
Total liabilities and deficit   450,890   (1,615)   449,275

The Company also identified that the consolidated NOL carry-forward deferred tax assets and the related valuation allowance
were therefore overstated in the prior period income tax footnote disclosures by the deferred tax assets associated with the NOL carry-
forwards subject to Section 382 limitations and were adjusted. Adjustments were made to the current year income tax footnote to
reflect the reduction in beginning balances of NOL deferred tax assets and valuation allowance by $71.6 million and $69.9 million
respectively.  Net deferred tax assets were reduced and net deferred tax liabilities were increased by $1.7 million as of December 31,
2016.

The impact of the adjustment on the income tax footnote deferred tax balances at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

 December 31, 2016

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Revised

(In thousands)
 Deferred tax assets:

Federal and state NOL carry-forwards $ 116,227   $ (71,578 )   $ 44,649
Total gross deferred tax assets   161,037   (71,578 )   89,459
Less valuation allowance  (158,081 )   $ 69,910   (88,171 )
Net deferred tax assets   2,956   (1,668 )   1,288
Net deferred tax liability   105,371   1,668   107,039

Additionally, the disclosure of NOLs available for future use at December 31, 2016 was adjusted to reflect the reduced federal
and state NOL carry-forward of $106.8 million and $105.4 million, respectively. These NOL carry-forwards are available to offset
future taxable income and expire from the years 2019 through 2037.

The Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 has not been adjusted as there is no impact
on net loss to those consolidated financial statements. In considering whether the Company should amend its previously filed Form
10-K 2016, the Company’s evaluation of SAB 99 considered that the aggregate impact of the adjustment did not impact the